price based on 7-day average volume-weighted price with a discount of 10 percent prior the date the

Company’s Board of Director has a resolution on exercise date. (the “Offering Price”). Nevertheless,

the Offering Price shall not less than 3. 45 Baht per share which is 6-Month average volume-weighted

price prior to the date that the Board of Directors has the resolution on this regard (Between June 1,

2021 to November 30, 2021)

In case that the offering price is higher than 3. 45 Baht per share, the number of newly issued share

shall decrease, calculating by the value of 250,189,432. 20 Baht divided by the Offering Price. In this

regard, such capital increase must be approved by at least 3 of 4 of total votes of shareholders who

attended the meeting and had the right to vote. EGM will be held on January 25, 2022.

After entering this transaction, BOB will dissolve and liquidate itself to comply with tax exemption

criteria of the revenue Department and transfer the Company’s ordinary shares in the amount of

72,518,676 shares to BOB’s shareholders, whereby the Company’s shareholders structure will be as

follows

Enclosure 1

4

Name

The Company’s shareholders

before entering the transaction

 (as of November 12, 2021)

The Company’s shareholders

after entering the transaction

Shares % Shares %

1. Mr. Kitti Phuathavornskul 72,866,974  15.63 72,866,974 13.53

2. Mrs. Laor Tangkaravakoon 22,000,000  4.72 22,000,000 4.08

3. Miss Fasai Phuathavornskul 16,777,500  3.60 16,777,500 3.11

4. Mr. Sanchawan Ingkapak 13,475,100  2.89 13,475,100 2.50

5. Mrs. Siriluk Dejdumrong 13,357,400  2.87 13,357,400 2.48

6. Thai NVDR Company Limited 11,282,465  2.42 11,282,465 2.09

7. Mrs. Pattira Homwilai 10,256,200  2.20 10,256,200 1.90

8. Miss Kawisara Pattanajarean 9,600,000  2.06 9,600,000 1.78

9. Miss Navaporn Rattanachaikanont 8,879,800  1.90 8,879,800 1.65

10. Mr. Wisit Prasithsirikul 6,587,154 1.41 6,587,154 1.22

11. Mr. Vichai Danrattana 6,000,000 1.29 6,000,000 1.11

12. Mrs. Nateera Borirackujarean 6,000,000 1.29 6,000,000 1.11

14. Miss Montira Charoenwal - - 29,860,632 5.54%

15. Miss Yolsiri Siamwalla - - 28,438,696 5.28%

16. Mr. Phuriphat Pitaganan - - 14,219,348 2.64%

Other 269,069,655 57.72 269,069,655 49.95

Total  466,152,248  100.00 538,670,924 100.00%

Note:  1.  The Company’s shareholders as of November 12, 2021, adjusted by the capital increasing

and allocation to which 11. Mr. Vichai Danrattana in the amount of 6,000,000 shares and 12.

Mrs. Nateera Borirackujarean in the amount of 6,000,000 shares as of November 25, 2021

2. The calculation is on the assumption of the completed transaction with number of newly issues

shares to BOB is 72,518,676 shares and BOB dissolve and liquidate and transfer the

Company’s ordinary shares to BOB’s shareholders

Enclosure 1

5

The Company’s structure before entering the transaction

The Company’s structure after entering the transaction

Transaction size

Calculation of the transaction size according to the announcement of the list of acquired items by

referring to the Company's consolidated financial statements for the 9-month period ended September